Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R18-1043-I
PROCEEDING No. 18G-0725EC

R18-1043-IDecision No. R18-1043-I
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING18G-0725EC NO. 18G-0725EC
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

Alpine limousine LLC,


RESPONDENT.
Interim decision of
administrative law judge
ROBERT I. GARVEY 
requiring additional filing
Mailed Date:  
November 21, 2018
I. STATEMENT

1. On October 15, 2018, Trial Staff of the Commission served Alpine Limousine LLC (Respondent) Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 122667 arising out of 1 alleged violations of Rule 6005(a)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, 24 alleged violations of Rule 6102(a)(I) which also include various provisions of section 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations, and 10 violations of 4 CCR 
723-6-6105(i)(III). 
2. On November 7, 2018, the matter was referred to an Administrative Law Judge.

3. On November 13, 2018, the parties filed their Joint Motion for Approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Settlement Agreement).  

4. In reviewing the filing, the parties were unclear in their agreement on the following issues:

a)
In paragraph 2, the parties state that the penalty will be reduced to $7,259.38. But the parties do not state if this amount includes the required 15% surcharge.

b)
In paragraph 6 (B)(v) it states that if the Respondent “violates any of the admitted violations in this docket, the full amount of the penalty is due and owing immediately.” There is no time frame provided. Under a plain reading of the language the Respondent would be subject to this condition in perpetuity. 

5. The undersigned ALJ orders the parties to file a supplement to the Settlement Agreement that addresses whether a 15 percent surcharge should be added to the penalty of $7,259.38 and if there is a date that the suspended portion of the assessed penalty becomes permanently suspended. 

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. The parties are ordered to make a supplemental filing to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement filed on November 13, 2018.

2. This Decision is effective immediately.  
	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




2

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












